



State Water Resources Control Board

April 4, 2023

Mariano Mandler Pacific Gas and Electric Company 300 Lakeside Dr. Oakland, CA 94612-3534

Dear Mariano Mandler:

RE: WATER QUALITY ORDER NO. WQ 2023-0022-DWQ WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS AND CLEAN WATER ACTION SECTION 401 WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION FOR THE PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY BAY AREA OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE PROGRAM (WDID # SB21039IN)

Enclosed please find a WATER QUALITY ORDER NO. WQ 2023-0022-DWQ WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS AND CLEAN WATER ACTION SECTION 401 WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION, authorized by the State Water Resources Control Board Deputy Director for the Division of Water Quality, Karen Mogus. This Order is issued to Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) for the Bay Area Operations and Maintenance Program (Project). Attachments A through G of the Enclosure are also part of the Order.

This Order is issued in response to an application submitted by PG&E for proposed Project discharges to waters of the state, to ensure that the water quality standards for all waters of the state impacted by the Project are met. You may proceed with your Project according to the terms and conditions of the enclosed Order.

If you require further assistance, please contact me by phone at (916) 327-8653 or by email at Samantha.Parker@waterboards.ca.gov. You may also contact Jean Bandura, Senior Environmental Scientist of the Wetlands Permitting and Enforcement Unit II, by phone at (916) 322-7781, or by email at Jean.Bandura@waterboards.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Samantha Parker Environmental Scientist Division of Water Quality – Wetlands Permitting and Planning Unit II State Water Resources Control Board

Enclosures (1): Order for PG&E Bay Area Operations and Maintenance Program and Order attachments

E. JOAQUIN ESQUIVEL, CHAIR | EILEEN SOBECK, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Reg. Meas. ID: 428347

cc: [Via email only] (w/ enclosure):

Matthew Brown
Principal Land Consultant
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Mvb5@pge.com

Jon Wilcox Senior Director, Environmental Manager Pacific Gas and Electric Company Jon.Wilcox@pge.com

Anne Marie McGraw Insignia Environmental amcgraw@insigniaenv.com

Sahrye Cohen
Chief, Wetlands Regulatory Office
(WTR-8)
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9
R9cwa401@epa.gov

Kasey Sirkin
Acting Division Chief
Regulatory Division, San Francisco District
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
CESPN-Regulatory-Info@usace.army.mil

Erin Chappell
Regional Manager
California Dept. of Fish and Wildlife, Bay Delta Region
Erin.Chappell@wildlife.ca.gov

Karen Mogus, Deputy Director Division of Water Quality State Water Resources Control Board Karen.Mogus@waterboards.ca.gov

CWA Section 401 WQC Program
Division of Water Quality
State Water Resources Control Board
Stateboard401@waterboards.ca.gov

Gil Falcone

Senior Environmental Scientist, Supervisor Southern 401 Certification Unit North Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board Gil.Falcone@waterboards.ca.gov

Keith Lichten

Division Manager, Watershed Management Division San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board Keith.Lichten@waterboards.ca.gov

Brian Wines

Water Resources Control Engineer
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
Brian.Wines@waterboards.ca.gov

Elizabeth Morrison

Senior Environmental Scientist, 401 Program Manager San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board Elizabeth.Morrison@waterboards.ca.gov

Phil Hammer

Senior Environmental Scientist, Stormwater Program Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board Phillip.Hammer@waterboards.ca.gov

Stephanie Tadlock

Senior Environmental Scientist, 401 Water Quality Certification and Dredging Unit (Supervisor)

Reg. Meas. ID: 428347

Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board, Rancho Cordova Office Stephanie.Tadlock@waterboards.ca.gov

Lynn Coster

Senior Environmental Scientist, 401 Water Quality Certification and Dredging Unit (Supervisor)

Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board, Redding Office Lynn.Coster@waterboards.ca.gov